
Stat __ t·n 

8,.,. • .,,,-""'.r 01 Book /JMk, .,1116",.4 III SdttIoII ""., 
X.lfllrl,. YId,.,.,. S..,._ 

S. States! 
No. UTs. 

1 2 

1. Andaman 
Nicobar 
Islands 

2. Andhra 
Pradesh 

3. Arunachal 
Pradesh 

4. As~m 

S. Bihar 

6. Chandi,arb 

7. Delhi 

8. Ooa 

.9, Gujarat 

10. Haryana 

11. Himachal 
Pradesh 

12. Jammu &. 
J{abhmir 

13. Karnataka 

No. of 
Vidya.. 
layas 

3 

1 

2S 

6 

26 

35 

5 

24 

3 

2S 

13 

8 

IS 

19 

14. Kerala 14 

15. )4adhya 42 
Pradesh 

16. Mabaraahtra 36 

1 "1. Manipur 3 

No. of 
Book 
Banks 

4 

17 

2 

12 

9 

2 

11 

1 

18 

7 

4 

16 

7 

18 

IS 

1 

. 
1 2 3 

18. Meahalaya 4 

19. Mizoram 

20. Naaaland 3 

21. Orissa 16 

22. Pondicherry 1 

23. Punjab 21 

24. Rajasthan 27 

25. Sikkim 1 

26. TamiJ Nadu 22 

27. Tripura 4 

28. Uttar Pradesh 68 

29. West Bengal 28 

30. Foreign 3 

4 

2 

11 

1 

15 

14 

1 

15 

1 

24 

7 

1 
- .......... ---...__ 
499 237 -_ .. -, ---._..,----

Electrification of Rail Line. 

2689. SH~ I S. KRl,IRNA 
KUMAR : Will tho Minister of llAIL. 
WAYS be pleased to state; 

{a) the railway lines taken up for 
electrification during tbe past three 
years aud the estimated COlt or tho 
same; and 

(b) the .progress in the electrifica
tion work being undertaken 'I 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 
(SHlU MADHA VRAO SCINDIA): <a) 
and (b) : FoUowing electrification pro
jectl have been approved for inclusion 
in the R.ailways Works Propamme 
durin. tho lut tbreo years : 



Blectrification works taken 
up during the last three 

years 

1. Balharshah-Wardba 

2. ltarsi - Naapur 

3. Itarsi-Bhusawal 

4. Bhopal-Nagda 

5. Kazipet-Sanatnagar 

6. Kbaragpur-Midnapur 

7. Durg-Nagpur 

8. Bina-Katni 

9. Katni-Anuppur-Bilaspur 

10. Jolarpcttal-Bangalore 

Karagpur-Midnapur Section baa 
already been brought under electric' 
traction. 

Prel iminary wOlks for electrification 
in respect of works at items Nos. 1, 2 
and 7 are in progress. As reaards 
electrification works at item Nos. 3 to 
5 and 8 to 10, due to constraint of 
resources, these projects have been 
given low priority. 

United Nations Report Regarding 
Death of CIaUdreD from 

Diarrhoea 

I 

2690. SHRIMATI NIRMALA 
KUMARI SHAKTAWAT: Will the 
Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE be pleased to state: 

Year of 
Approval 

1982·83 

1982·83 

1982-83 

1982.83 

1982·83 

1984-85 

1984·85 

1984-85 

1984·85 

1984.85 

Estimated cost 
in Crores of 

Rupees 

37.46 

34.61 

77.13 

28.00 

01.82 

67.15 

63.17 

71.81 

24.01 

(a) whether GJvernmenl ar e aware 
of United Nations report reaarding the 
deaths of children from diarrhoea ; 

(b) if 10, what is number of deaths 
of children in India annually from this 
disease; 

(c) whether any prevent ive mea. 
sures have been taken by Government 
to control the disease; and 

(d) if so, the results thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STAlE IN 
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
(SHRI YOOENDRA MAKWANA) : la) 
Ye" Sir. 

(b) Number of cases and deaths 
reported due to diarrhoea in India 
during the Jast 3 years are as under: 

Year No. of Casej No. of Deaths 

------------------------------_----
1982 

1983 

1984 

692947S 

7918128 

7367841 

2283 

2Z02 

4629 




