251 Writtich Anowers

AUGUST 8, 1985

Statement-II

State-wise number of Book Banks established in Schools under Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan

S . No.	States/ UTs.	No. of Vidya- layas	No. of Book Banks
1	2	3	4
Ň	ndaman licobar slands	1	_
	andhra Tradesh	25	17
	runachal Fradesh	6	2
4. A	ssam	26	12
5. H	lihar	35	9
6. 0	Chandigarh	5	2
7. I	Delhi	24	11
8. 0	Joa	3	1
.9, (G uja rat	25	18
10. I	Haryana	13	7
-	Himachal Pradesh	8	5
-	lammu & Kashmir	15	4
13.	Karnataka	19	16
14.	Kerala	14	7
	Madhya Pradcsh	42	18
16.	Maharashtra	36	15
17.	Manipur	3	1

1	2	3	4
18.	Meghalaya	4	2
19.	Mizoram	1	
20.	Nagaland	3	. —
21.	Orissa	16	11
22.	Pondicherry	1	1
2 3.	Punjab	21	15
24.	Rajasthan	27	14
25.	Sikkim	1	1
26.	Tamil Nadu	22	15
27.	Tripura	4	1
28.	Uttar Pradesh	68	24
29.	West Bengal	28	7
30.	Foreign	3	1
		499	237

Electrification of Rail Lines

2689. SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR : Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the railway lines taken up for electrification during the past three years and the estimated cost of the same; and

(b) the progress in the electrification work being undertaken ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) and (b) : Following electrification projects have been approved for inclusion in the Railways Works Programme during the last three years :

	Electrification works taken up during the last three years	Year of Approval	Estimated cost in Crores of Rupees
1.	Balharshah—Wardha	1982-83	37.46
2.	Itarsi—Nagpur	1982-83	34.61
3.	Itarsi-Bhusawal	1982-83	77.13
4.	Bhopal—Nagda	1982-83	29.00
5.	Kazipet—Sanatnagar	1982-83	28.00
6.	Kharagpur—Midnapur	1984-85	01.82
7.	Durg—Nagpur	1984-85	67.15
8.	Bina-Katni	1984-85	63,17
9.	Katni—Anuppur—Bilaspur	1984-85	71.81
10.	Jolarpetta1-Bangalore	1984-85	24.01

Karagpur-Midnapur Section has already been brought under electric traction.

Preliminary works for electrification in respect of works at items Nos. 1, 2 and 7 are in progress. As regards electrification works at item Nos. 3 to 5 and 8 to 10, due to constraint of resources, these projects have been given low priority.

United Nations Report Regarding Death of Children from Diarrhoea

2690. SHRIMATI NIRMALA KUMARI SHAKTAWAT: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: (a) whether Government are aware of United Nations report regarding the deaths of children from diarrhoea;

(b) if so, what is number of deaths of children in India annually from this disease;

(c) whether any preventive measures have been taken by Government to control the disease ; and

(d) if so, the results thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Number of cases and deaths reported due to diarrhoea in India during the last 3 years are as under:

Year	No. of Cases	No. of Deaths
1982	6929475	2283
1983	7918128	2202
1984	7367847	4629